
The Tassel Award Scheme  

National Championships 

 

Results 

2nd National Championships  

Metric Clout - Record & Tassel Status  

HELD ON 

Sunday 16th October 2022 
AT 

Hopgrove Sports Field, Malton Road 
York, YO32 9TE 

 

Guest of Honour : Peter Gregory 

Judge in Charge : Mark Hayes 

Judges : Allan Shuker, Claire Bell & Ian Helliwell 

Tournament Organiser : Andrew Neal 
 

 

 

Weather – Cloudy with moderate wind 
 
 

Organisers comments: 
 
My thanks to York Archers for providing the grounds and catering facilities. 
To the Judges for carrying out their duties quietly and efficiently. 
And finally, to the archers for shooting and making the day very enjoyable. 
 
See you all next year. 



Trophy Winners

Lady Recurve Champion Hannah Mitchell Southampton

Donated by Ray Chaplin

Lady Compound Champion Emma Mooney Goldcrest

Donated by Michelle Loxley

Lady Longbow Champion Katrina Horton The Longbow Club

Donated by Diane & Elaine Jobson

Lady Barebow Champion Carol Fairbrother St.Georges

Donated by Barbara Williams

Gent Recurve Champion Chris Baigent Sway

Donated by Peter Gregory

Gent Compound Champion Mick White Goldcrest

Donated by Thirsk Bowmen

Gent Longbow Champion Hamish Freeman Assheton

"Nock…Draw…Loose" Ted Tricker

Gent Barebow Champion Ray Stevens The Clout Collective

Donated by George Carvery & Hotel

Overall Junior Recurve Isobel Lindsley-Frost Royal Richmond

Donated by Karen Chaplin

Overall Junior Compound Not Awarded

Donated by Acomb Lodge

Overall Junior Longbow Not Awarded

Donated by NFP Archery

Overall Junior Barebow Evie Finnegan Pendle & Samlesbury

Donated by Dr Brian Todd

Recurve Club Team Champions The Clout Collective

Donated by Goldcrest Archers

Compound Club Team Champions Goldcrest

Donated by Goldcrest Archers

Longbow Club Team Champions Assheton

Donated by George Carvery & Hotel

Barebow Club Team Champions St.Georges

Donated by Maggie Johnston

Best Clout of the Meeting Bridget Evans The Clout Collective

Donated by Peter Gregory



Lady Recurve 1st Clout 2nd Clout Totals

1 Hannah Mitchell Southampton 36 167 23 36 168 25 72 335 48

2 Alison Page Derbyshire 36 159 21 36 168 25 72 327 46

3 Bridget Evans The Clout Collective Least 2's 36 160 22 36 166 22 72 326 44

4 Karen McKay Wyre Forest 36 164 23 36 162 21 72 326 44

5 Shelley Hurst Bronte 35 160 22 36 161 21 71 321 43

6 Erin Mayer Stalybridge 36 154 18 36 160 17 72 314 35

7 Rebecca Giddings Durham University 36 157 22 36 152 17 72 309 39

8 Laura Brooksbank Goldcrest 36 149 14 36 154 17 72 303 31

9 Abby Thornton Whitburn 36 140 14 36 141 9 72 281 23

Lady Longbow

1 Katrina Horton The Longbow Club 34 116 7 34 137 11 68 253 18

2 Sheila Hudson White Rose 35 122 8 35 129 13 70 251 21

3 Lucy Copson Waterwheel Field 36 115 7 36 121 5 72 236 12

4 Roz Summers Southampton 35 112 4 35 124 6 70 236 10

5 Diane Jobson Morpeth 30 99 4 33 104 5 63 203 9

6 Elaine Jobson Morpeth 30 99 5 34 100 5 64 199 10

7 Alison Williams The Longbow Club 31 97 4 31 100 5 62 197 9

8 Barbara Stebbens Bronte 31 86 4 29 89 5 60 175 9

Lady Barebow

1 Carol Fairbrother St.Georges 36 168 26 36 164 24 72 332 50

2 Barbara Williams Hertford 36 155 16 36 158 18 72 313 34

3 Sam Taylor Harlequin 36 153 16 36 148 15 72 301 31

4 Tracy Cross Goldcrest 36 140 10 36 155 15 72 295 25

5 Roxanne Prime Eccles 36 148 16 36 143 10 72 291 26

6 Shelly Latham Goldcrest 36 136 10 36 149 13 72 285 23

7 Gillian Brown LAOFAC 36 143 16 36 132 10 72 275 26

8 Jasmine Simpson Worcester University 36 141 12 36 131 7 72 272 19

9 Grace Helliwell Harthill 34 116 4 36 147 15 70 263 19

10 Diane Pople Sevenoaks 34 129 9 35 126 8 69 255 17
11 Fiona Harris St.Georges 33 109 6 34 144 16 67 253 22

12 Chris Hood Kirknewton 35 132 6 34 115 4 69 247 10
13 Lisa Goddard Goldcrest 35 127 11 36 117 7 71 244 18
14 Mandie Elson The Clout Collective 33 107 4 33 104 4 66 211 8
15 Sheila Clarke Bowbrook 30 95 2 32 93 1 62 188 3
16 Margaret Fittes Killingworth 30 78 2 32 93 4 62 171 6

17 Nikki Barnes Goldcrest 19 52 0 27 86 7 46 138 7
18 Denys Barratt Harlequin 19 45 1 13 40 2 32 85 3

Lady Compound

1 Emma Mooney Goldcrest 36 161 20 36 176 32 72 337 52

2 Caroline Cater The Clout Collective 36 168 26 36 165 22 72 333 48

3 Stephanie Probert Beacon 36 160 22 35 166 26 71 326 48

4 Sam Hamlett Caldy 36 159 18 36 157 15 72 316 33

5 Elaine Farley Goldcrest 36 148 13 36 163 22 72 311 35

6 Michelle Loxley Osprey 185m 36 151 14 36 155 17 72 306 31

7 Sue Houlihan Southampton 36 128 9 36 156 20 72 284 29

8 Ruth Carsberg Goldcrest 35 116 6 36 152 16 71 268 22



Gent Recurve

1 Chris Baigent Sway 36 159 20 36 158 18 72 317 38

2 Curtis Tatner The Clout Collective 36 161 20 35 154 20 71 315 40

3 Danny Walsh St.Georges 36 156 18 36 151 13 72 307 31

4 Callum Piggott Bowbrook 36 149 12 36 156 15 72 305 27

5 Steve Mayer Stalybridge 36 150 12 36 154 14 72 304 26

6 Jared Thornton Whitburn 34 147 16 36 153 13 70 300 29

7 Darren Barker The Clout Collective 35 140 15 36 157 17 71 297 32

8 Andy Cherry Adur Valley 36 133 9 36 160 21 72 293 30

9 Tony Juncar Burton Constable 36 138 10 36 155 16 72 293 26

10 Ray Chaplin Ebor 36 145 11 36 146 14 72 291 25

11 John Taylor Forest of Bere 35 143 11 36 140 10 71 283 21

12 Matthew David Bronte 35 131 13 36 149 12 71 280 25

13 Andrew Farley Goldcrest 36 138 11 36 134 8 72 272 19

14 Steve Kelley Goldcrest 36 136 9 36 123 9 72 259 18

15 Richard Warrall Goldcrest 35 118 3 36 133 10 71 251 13

16 Paul Cooling Goldcrest 36 143 11 35 98 4 71 241 15

17 James Attfield The Clout Collective 30 91 3 26 75 4 56 166 7

Gent Compound  

1 Mick White Goldcrest 36 168 26 36 175 31 72 343 57

2 Neil Crickmore Bronte 36 163 22 36 170 26 72 333 48

3 Daeron Meredith Bruntwood 36 167 24 35 151 14 71 318 38

4 Peter Gregory Goldcrest 36 152 16 36 161 19 72 313 35

5 Alan Tonge The Clout Collective 36 159 19 35 153 15 71 312 34

6 Julian Smith Bronte 36 136 8 36 155 16 72 291 24

7 Stuart Burnett Sellafield 36 122 10 36 147 12 72 269 22

Gent Longbow

1 Hamish Freeman Assheton 36 119 5 36 122 9 72 241 14

2 Dale Message Assheton 32 113 7 33 121 10 65 234 17

3 Dicky Summers Southampton 35 129 9   32 104 6 67 233 15

4 Geoff Fisher The Clout Collective 34 113 7 29 103 6 63 216 13

5 Chris Dunn Kettering 33 96 1 34 119 9 67 215 10

6 Patrick Revell All Abilities 32 101 3 34 114 6 66 215 9

7 Wayne Hibberd The Clout Collective 32 107 7 34 106 5 66 213 12

8 Geoff Ingleby Ebor 33 109 1 34 93 3 67 202 4

9 Andrew Rowe Assheton 32 97 4 32 102 5 64 199 9

10 Neill Brown LAOFAC 31 86 2 34 106 4 65 192 6

11 Stephen Williams The Longbow Club 29 85 3 32 103 4 61 188 7

12 Chris Eccles The Longbow Club 25 69 2 33 111 7 58 180 9

13 Martin Leonard Eagle 33 82 3 32 98 3 65 180 6

14 Peter Eyles Burton Constable 32 96 1 27 74 4 59 170 5

15 Steve Watts Stalybridge 26 62 1 34 104 5 60 166 6

16 Ian Fleming Assheton 22 60 3 31 91 4 53 151 7

17 Ted Tricker Waterwheel Field 27 67 1 29 77 2 56 144 3

18 Lawrence Dixon Bowbrook 30 71 0 25 63 1 55 134 1

19 Derek Warriner Waterwheel Field 30 65 4 25 64 1 55 129 5

20 Neil Clarke Bowbrook 17 33 0 25 67 1 42 100 1

21 David Harrison South Leeds 18 50 1 16 46 0 34 96 1



Gent Barebow

1 Ray Stevens The Clout Collective 36 143 12 36 155 20 72 298 32

2 Ian Harris St.Georges 36 150 14 35 137 10 71 287 24

3 Richard Allan York 36 139 10 36 145 10 72 284 20

4 Paul Comina Harlequin 36 144 12 35 133 9 71 277 21

5 Tony Nordoff Goldcrest 34 128 11 36 132 7 70 260 18

6 Gary Thomas Goldcrest 35 121 3 36 136 10 71 257 13

7 Richard Mohammed Woodford 35 119 5 36 130 7 71 249 12

8 Anthony Sharkey Woodford 34 126 6 36 118 7 70 244 13

9 Craig Lulek Goldcrest 31 111 7 33 121 6 64 232 13

10 Andrew Davies Goldcrest 31 104 5 31 117 11 62 221 16

11 Terry Finnegan Assheton 33 105 3 32 107 4 65 212 7

12 Tony Tideswell Kendal 29 91 4 33 106 5 62 197 9

13 Stuart Brown Goldcrest 16 42 0 21 55 2 37 97 2

Junior Girl Recurve

1 Isobel Lindsley-Frost Royal Richmond 90Mts 36 172 29 36 176 31 72 348 60

2 Hannah Fox York 90Mts 36 159 16 36 169 15 72 328 31

3 Chloe Pink Oxford 110Mts 36 119 5 36 147 15 72 266 20

4 Eleanor Thornton Whitburn 75Mts 34 116 7 36 110 5 70 226 12

5 Eli Carsberg Goldcrest 125Mts 28 93 8 33 109 4 61 202 12

Junior Girl Barebow

1 Evie Finnegan Pendle & Samlesbury 90Mts 36 163 21 36 161 19 72 324 40

2 Jessica Hardesty Dean Thirsk 110Mts 36 142 10 36 159 20 72 301 30

3 Sammie Carsberg Goldcrest 75Mts 7 24 1 11 30 0 18 54 1

Junior Boy Recurve

1 Billy Murray Goldcrest 110Mts 34 121 9 26 94 4 60 215 13

Junior Boy Barebow

1 Edward Milner York 110Mts 36 152 17 36 146 16 72 298 33

Club Recurve Team

The Clout Collective Bridget Evans 326

Curtis Tatner 315

Darren Barker 297 938

Club Compound Team

Goldcrest Mick White 343

Emma Mooney 337

Peter Gregory 313 993

Club Longbow Team

Assheton Hamish Freeman 241

Dale Message 234

Andrew Rowe 199 674

Club Barebow Team

St.Georges Carol Fairbrother 332

Ian Harris 287

Fiona Harris 253 872



Entered but did not shoot

David Anderson Bowbrook Thomas Keane Thirsk

Lyn Anderson Bowbrook Christine Mernin Riverside

Steve Ash Bruntwood Martin Middleton Aardwolf

Helen Horsley Riverside Richard Powell Dearne Valley

Maggie Johnston Abbey (Herts) Brian Taylor Harlequin

Glyn Jones The Clout Collective

National Record Claims

Evie Finnegan Pendle & Samlesbury Double 90mts Barebow 324

Isobel Lindsley-Frost Royal Richmond Single 90mts Recurve 176

Isobel Lindsley-Frost Royal Richmond Double 90mts Recurve 348

Edward Milner York Double 110mts Barebow 298

3/6 Clout End Claims

Laura Brooksbank Goldcrest Recurve

Fiona Harris St.Georges Barebow

Edward Milner York Barebow

Abby Thornton Whitburn Recurve

Tassel awards claimed

Gary Thomas Goldcrest Red

Julian Smith Bronte Blue

Laura Brooksbank Goldcrest Red

Neill Brown LAOFAC Blue

Chloe Pink Oxford White

Paul Cooling Goldcrest Black

Stef Probert Beacon Gold

Abby Thornton Whitburn Blue

Sheila Hudson White Rose Purple

Patrick Revell All Abilities Red

Curtis Tatner The Clout Collective Red

Nikki Barnes Goldcrest White

Ruth Carsberg Goldcrest Black

Eleanor Thornton Whitburn Black

Shelly Latham Goldcrest Gold

Sam Hamlett Caldy Red

Andrew Neal    118 Moat Way, Brayton, Selby, N.Yorkshire YO8 9TE


